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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

THE DIRECTORS' REPORT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

The directors ha .e pleasure in presenting thelr report and the f inandal statements of the company for the 

year ended 31 st March 2012. 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES t, , „p;,r rnntlnued to be that of act ing on behalf of the 

™ d ™ e c B ™ w h o served the company dur ing the year were as fol lows: 

N.D. Hewitson 

R.G. Sillence (resigned 25/11/2011) 

I.H. Currie 

M. Sandall 

B.White 

M.D. Slack (resigned 20/01/2012) 

A.M. Sinton-Gerry 

M.D. Abrams (appointed 20/01/2012) 

W.A.Charles (appointed 20/01/2012) 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

THE DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued) 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

T^So::^°~l preparing .he Dl recors ' «epor , and .he financial s.a.emen.s In accordance 

w i th applicable law and regulations. 

preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to : 

. select suitable account ing policies and then apply them consistently; 

. make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent ; 

. prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropr iate to presume that 

the company wi l l cont inue in business. 

steps for the prevent ion and detect ion of fraud and other irregularities. 

In so far as the directors are aware: 

. there is no relevant audit in format ion of which the company's auditor is unaware; and 

. the directors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to '^'^''•^J"^'^^^^^^ °^ 
relevant audit in format ion and to establish that the auditor is aware of that in format ion. 

S T h e year £1,010 (2011 - £1.030) was expensed by the company in respect of Directors and Officers 

liability insurance. 

accordance „ l , h .he special provisions for small companies under Pa r , , 5 of 

the Companies Act 2006. 

Registered off ice: Signed by order of the directors 

2 The Gardens 
Office Village 
Fareham 
Hampshire 
POI 6 SSS 

I.H. CURRIE 

Approved by the directors on 

Director 



POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 
POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

We have audi ted the financial statements of POSOL Residents Management Connpany Limited for 1̂ ^̂ ^ year 
ended 31 st March 2012. The financial report ing f ramework that has been appl ied ,n their prepa a o ,s 
appNcable law and the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Apnl 2008) (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Account ing Practice applicable to Smaller Entities). 

This reoort is made solely to the company's shareholders, as a body, in accordance w i th Sections 495 and 496 

I f he SmparefAct 2006 Our audit work has been undertaken so that we migh t state to the company s 

iTeU:SZse matters we are required to state to them In an ^ ^ ' ^ ^ ' ' ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Tn the fullest extent oermi t ted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibil i ty to anyone other tnan ine 

l o m p a n y a t d thTcomp^^ shareholders as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions 
we have formed. 

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITOR A-,^r,r.r. =.rp 

As explained more ful ly in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 4, the director are 
fespons bie foTthe preparat ion o f t h e financial statements and for being - ^ i ^ ^ - ^ ^ . ^ ^ ^ " , . ^ J - ^ ^ ^ ; 
fair view. Our responsibi l i ty is to audit the financial statements in accordance v^'^h^PPl'^^^^le^^^^^ 
international Standards on Audi t ing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the 
Audi t ing Practices Board's (APB's) Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

SCOPE OF THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . . , 

f n audiUnvolves obta in ing evidence about the amounts and disclosures In the financial s atements 

suff cienno give reasonab^ assurance that the financial statements are free f rom matenal ^ i s a er^ent, 

w h ™ cauied by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the account ing P° ^^^^ 

rooropr ate to the company's circumstances and have been consistently appl ied and adequately disclosed, 

?he 3nab leness of signif icant account ing estimates made by directors; and the overall presentation of 

the financial statements. 

MATTERS ON WHICH WE ARE REQUIRED TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION 

WeVavfnothIng to " ^ in respect of the fo l lowing matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to 

report to you if, in our op in ion: 

adequate account ing records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received f rom branches not visited by us; or 

the financial statements are not in agreement w i th the account ing records and returns; or 

certain disclosures of directors' remunerat ion specified by law are not made; or 

we have not received all the informat ion and explanations we require for our audit; or 

the directors were not ent i t led to prepare the financial statements and the directors' report in 

accordance w i th the small companies regime. 

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
In our op in ion the financial statements: 

. give a true and fair v iew of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 st March 2012 and of its result for 

the year then ended; 

. have been properly prepared in accordance w i th United Kingdom Generally Accepted Account ing 

Practice applicable to Smaller Entities; and 

. have been prepared in accordance w i th the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 



POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 
POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED (continued) 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

OPINION ON OTHER MATTERS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 

In our op in ion: 

. the in format ion given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements 

are prepared is consistent w i t h the financial statements. 

Graham Figgins (Senior Statutory Audi tor) 

For and on behalf of 

taylorcocks Iss;^ auditors 

Office: Portsmouth 

Date: 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

INCOME STATEMENT 

31st MARCH 2012 

INCOME RECEIVABLE 

EXCESS income for t h e year 

Amount due to shareholders 

Transfer ( to)/ f rom sinking funds: 

Based on 4.5% of administrat ive expenses 

2012 

£ 

362 

2011 

£ 

396,588 402,974 

376,509 353,029 
Administrat ive expenses (1 813) (4,309) 
Other operat ing income J_ 

OPERATING SURPLUS ^ 

Interest receivable 

TOTAL EXCESS INCOME AFTER EXPENSES 

Tax on interest receivable ^ 

21,892 54,254 

1,810 1'825 

23,702 56,079 

383 

23,340 55,696 

(6,397) (39,810) 

(16,943) (15,886) 

RESULT FOR THE YEAR 

All of the activities of the company are classed as cont inu ing. 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

BALANCE SHEET 

31st MARCH 2012 

FIXED ASSETS 

2012 

No te £ 

4 

2011 

£ £ £ 

29,405 29,405 

CURRENT ASSETS ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 10,228 

Debtors ^ 2 6 5 6 2 9 317,770 
Cash at bank ^ ^ ^ ' ^ ^ ^ 

285,393 327,998 

CREDITORS: A m o u n t s fa l l i ng due w i t h i n ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^g ^ g ^ 

one year 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 

220,710 249,907 

250,115 279,312 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 733 

Called-up equi ty share capital 7 29 405 29,405 

Revaluation reserve ° 219,977 249,174 
Sinking funds 

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 
250,115 279,312 

Entities (effective January 2008). 

These finandal statements were approved by the directors on the / f / ? / ' > and are signed on their behalf 

by: 

,.H. CURRIE-DIPEaOR N.D. HEWiTSON - DIRECTOR 

Company Registration Number: 02279323 

The notes o n pages 9 t o 12 f o r m par t o f these f inancia l 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis o f accoun t i ng 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical 

the revaluation of certain f ixed assets, and in accordance w i th the Fmancial Reporting Standard for 

Smaller Entities (effective Apri l 2008). 

Cash f l o w s ta temen t 

The directors have taken advantage o f t h e exempt ion In Financial Report ing Standard N^̂ ^ (Revised 

1996) not to include a cash f low statement in the financial statements on the grounds that the 

company is small. 

Income rece ivable 

The income receivable represents the amounts received and due f rom shareholders. Management are 

o f t h e opin ion that all amounts due f rom shareholders are ful ly recoverable. 

2. OPERATING SURPLUS 

Operat ing surplus is stated after charging: 

2011 
£ 

. , • i . / 4 U 3,758 
Auditor s fees 

The directors received no emoluments for their services (2011 - £nil). In his capacity as Company 

Secretary, Mr I.H. Currie received fees of £3,000 (2011 - £3,000). 

3. TAXATION ON INTEREST RECEIVABLE 

2012 2011 

£ £ 

Current tax: 

In respect of the year: 

UK Corporat ion tax based on the results 
for the year at 20% (2011-21%) 308 
Income tax deducted at source ^ 

362 383 
Total current tax ^ 



POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

4. FIXED ASSETS - Land and Bui ld ings 

Balance as a t l Apri l 2011 

Balance as at 31 March 2012 

5. DEBTORS 

Amounts due f rom shareholders 
Prepayments and accrued income 

2012 
£ 

29,405 

29,405 

2012 
£ 

16,994 
2,770 

19,764 

2011 
£ 

29,405 

29,405 

2011 
£ 
7,872 
2,356 

10,228 

The Amounts due f rom shareholders comprises of outstanding service charges and is shown net of a 

£6,000 provision against recovery. 

6. CREDITORS: A m o u n t s fa l l i ng due w i t h i n one year 

Amounts owed to shareholders 
Other creditors 
Trade creditors 
Corporat ion tax 
Accruals 

2012 2011 

£ £ 

46,210 59,348 

7,138 7,135 

5,981 4,783 

308 265 

5,046 6,560 

64,683 78,091 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31 st MARCH 2012 

7. SHARE CAPITAL 

Au tho r i sed share cap i ta l : 

439 Class A ordinary shares of £1 each 
360 Class B ordinary shares of £1 each 

A l l o t t e d , ca l led up and fu l l y pa id : 

Class A ordinary shares of £1 each 
Class B ordinary shares of £1 each 

2012 2011 

£ £ 

439 439 

360 360 

799 799 

2012 2011 

No £ No £ 

423 423 423 423 

310 310 310 310 

733 733 733 733 

8. REVALUATION RESERVE 

Balance a t l April 2011 

Balance at 31 March 2012 

2012 
£ 

29,405 

29,405 

2011 
£ 

29,405 

29,405 

9. RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS IN SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 

Excess income over expendi ture for the year 

Amount due to shareholders 

Amoun t transferred to sinking funds 
Other movements in the year 
Shareholders' funds at 1 April 2011 

Shareholders' funds at 31 March 2012 

2012 

£ 
23,340 
(6,397) 

16,943 
(46,140) 
279,312 

250,115 

2011 
£ 

55,696 
(39,810) 

15,886 

263,426 

279,312 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31 st MARCH 2012 

10. SINKING FUND RESERVES 

2012 2011 

£ £ 
249 174 233,288 

Balance at 1 April 2011 16043 15,886 
Transfer to sinking funds for the year / / f i i Am 
Pontoon repair costs charged to sinking fund ^ K ^ O ^ I 

9 1 0 0 7 7 249,174 
Balance at 31 March 2012 

their life. 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

The f o l l o w i n g pages d o no t f o r m par t o f t h e s ta tu to ry f inanc ia l s ta tements 
w h i c h are t h e sub jec t o f t h e i ndependen t audi tor 's repor t o n pages 5 t o 6. 



POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 
2012 

2012 

£ 

Budget 

£ 

2011 
£ 

SERVICE CHARGES RECEIVABLE 396,588 396,587 402,974 

OVERHEADS 
Expenditure 

376,509 389,425 353,029 OVERHEADS 
Expenditure 

20,079 7,162 49,945 

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 

Other income 
1,813 1,120 4,309 

OPERATING SURPLUS 
21,892 8,282 54,254 

Interest receivable 
1,810 1,000 1,825 

EXCESS INCOME BEFORE TAXATION 23,702 9,282 56,079 

Tax on interest receivable 362 383 

TOTAL EXCESS/SHORTFALL INCOME FOR YEAR 23,340 9,282 55,696 
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POSOL RESIDENTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2012 

EXPENDITURE 

Port Solent c t iarge 

Estate 
Landscape maintenance 
Estate Security 
Estate Maintenance 
Television system maintenance 

Berths 
Pontoon repairs 

Admin i s t ra t i on 

Audi t fee 
Professional fees [see below] 
Directors' Expenses 
Management Company Expenses 
Insurance 

Communicat ion w i t h shareholders 

Sundry Expenses 
Provision against recovery of debts 

Tax and Rates 

Water rates 

Analysis o f Professional fees: 

Taxation advice 
County court fees 

Planning advice re: The Portsmouth Plan 

Legal fees re: Debt col lect ion 

re: Access rights (Oyster Quay) 

re: General advice 

2012 
£ 

400 
250 

9,000 

9,650 

2012 

£ 

2012 
Budget 

£ 

2011 
£ 

188,790 183,515 172,190 

52,638 
8,199 
4,217 

683 

55,396 
4,466 
6,606 
4,920 

53,982 
303 

3,427 
877 

65,737 71,388 58,589 

4,273 12,000 10,998 

3,740 
9,650 

4,100 
15,000 

3,758 
10,089 

82,863 
9,512 
3,828 

85,879 
10,075 

6,018 

81,777 
11,114 

3,146 

6,000 - -

115,593 121,072 109,884 

2,116 1,450 1,368 

376,509 389,425 353,029 

2011 
£ 

400 
175 

4,473 
734 

1,325 
2,982 

10,089 
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